and 80 points. Regarding the budget, we initially applied a value of $1,000 and tested variations of

±10% and ±20%. We expanded the analysis period from the initial 5 years to 7 and 10 years. To

calculate the change in the slope of the Serviceability Level (SL) performance curve after M&R, we

divided the analysis into two cases: one where the overall lifespan is extended and another where the

lifespan is extended for a specific number of years from the time of method application (Figure 4).

Where, 𝑆𝐿଴= SL score at the evaluation, 𝑚  = Original slope of SL performance curve, 𝑖= M&R

method, 𝑡௜= time when M&R method 𝑖 is applied, 𝑆𝐿௧,௜= SL score at 𝑡௜, 𝑡௘௡ௗ= original time of end

of life, 𝑡௘௡ௗ,௔ᇱ  = time of end of life after applying method 𝑖 (Life after M&R method), 𝑡௘௡ௗ,௕ᇱ  = time of

end of life after applying method 𝑖 (Life extension method), 𝑚௔ = slope of the SL performance curve

after applying method 𝑖 = ௧௛௥௘௦௢௟ௗିௌ௅೟,೔௧೐೙೏,ೌᇲ ି௧೔  (Life after M&R method), 𝑚௕= slope of the SL performance

curve after applying method 𝑖 = ௧௛௥௘௦௢௟ௗିௌ௅೟,೔௧೐೙೏,್ᇲ ି௧೐೙೏  (Life extension method ).

Table 3. Values for Sensitivity Analysis

Variables Negative Original Value Positive

SL threshold 50 65 80

Initial Budget ($) 800 900 1,000 1,100 1,200

Analysis Period (yr)  5 7 10

Life Extension (%) -20% refer Table 1. +20%

M&R Cost -20% refer Table 1. +20%

Definition of Life extension
Life after M&R

method

Life Extension

method

Figure 4. Comparison of Life extension method(a) and Life after M&R method(b)

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 8 November 2023   doi:10.20944/preprints202311.0547.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202311.0547.v1

 10

Furthermore, we examined the results by varying the expected lifespan extension level after

method application and the costs associated with each method by ±20%. The lifespan extension effect

was increased or decreased by 20%, and this effect was also adjusted by the same ratio for second

and third applications of the method.

The analysis results are summarized in Table 4. Total budget allocation showed significant

variations in CCO's total B/C. When it decreased by 10%, there was approximately a halving effect,

and when it decreased by 20%, it dropped sharply by 2%. When analyzing the two methods of

lifespan extension effects, NO and CCO methods exhibited a difference of more than 2-fold in total

B/C, with no significant difference in SL after the analysis period (5 years). When extending the

analysis period from 5 years to 7 and 10 years, NO's total B/C increased, while CCO's B/C was higher

than that for 5 years, particularly showing the highest value at the 7-year analysis period. After the

analysis period, SL showed a similar decrease rate for all alternatives.

When adjusting the costs for maintenance methods, a 20% cost reduction resulted in an

approximately 1.3-fold increase in total B/C. However, when costs increased by 20%, particularly in

the case of CCO, it showed a significant decrease of 8% compared to the initial value, indicating high

sensitivity.

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis Results

  Variables Input value
total B/C

SL at the end of the analysis

period

NO CCO DN NO CCO

Budget

20% 3428.91 3428.91 76.65 81.51 81.51

10% 3428.91 3428.91 76.65 81.51 81.51

0% 3427.93 3178.50 76.65 81.08 81.34

-10% 3425.83 1726.76 76.65 80.34 80.91

-20% 3424.64 77.44 76.65 80.00 80.47

Definition of

“Life Extension”

Life after M&R 8597.75 8476.53 76.65 74.02 74.76

Life Extension 3427.93 3178.50 76.65 81.08 81.34

Analysis period

5 years 3427.93 3178.50 76.65 81.08 81.34

7 years 11760.20 11760.20 72.86 77.85 77.85

10 years 14636.79 7419.19 67.17 72.80 72.37

Life extension

effect

-20% 3407.82 3445.48 76.65 80.29 80.69

0% 3427.93 3178.50 76.65 81.08 81.34

20% 3445.48 2318.50 76.65 81.68 81.68

M&R cost

-20% 4286.14 4286.14 76.65 81.51 81.51

0% 3427.93 3178.50 76.65 81.08 81.34

20% 2853.87 269.67 76.65 80.00 80.69

SL threshold

40 7993.62 7993.62 76.65 77.93 77.93

65 3460.01 1742.70 76.65 80.51 80.59

80 1179.44 9.20 76.65 80.79 80.75

4. Case Study

We compared the average SL at the end of the analysis period with the DN scenario using actual

pavement evaluation data from 164 homogeneous flexible pavement sections, including runways,

aprons, and taxiways. Table 5 provides information on airport-specific equivalent annual takeoff

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 8 November 2023   doi:10.20944/preprints202311.0547.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202311.0547.v1

 11

traffic, traffic groups, branch configurations, λ weights, and the number of sections corresponding

to CC I, II, and III. In the case of Airport C, there were two sections falling under CC I, while for CC

II, Airport A had three sections, and Airport C had fifteen sections. Annual traffic was converted

using the B737-900ER aircraft, and λ values were determined based on the runway numbers and

traffic group, with respective values of 0.6, 0.2, 0.4, and 0.7.

Table 5. Information about sections used for the case study.

Airport A B C D